2003 ..... ¥ 861 $ 6,474
2004 ..... 12,706 95,534
2005 ..... 498 3,744
2006 ..... 1,273 9,571
2007 and thereafter ..... 6,696 50,346

Total..... ¥22,034 $165,669

9. LEASES

Total lease payments under finance lease arrangements that do not transfer ownership of the leased
property to the Company and its domestic subsidiaries were ¥6,877 million ($51,707 thousand) and
¥6,935 million for the years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

Pro forma information of leased property such as acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation, obligation
under finance lease, depreciation expense, interest expense of finance leases that do not transfer owner-
ship of the leased property to the lessee on an “as if capitalized” basis for the years ended March 31, 2002
and 2001 was as follows:

Millions of yen

2002 2001

Furniture Furniture
and and

Fixtures Other Total Fixtures Other Total

Acquisition cost ..... ¥26,662 ¥4,790 ¥31,452 ¥26,582 ¥4,661 ¥31,243
Accumulated depreciation ..... 12,888 2,275 15,163 13,295 1,915 15,210

Net leased property..... ¥13,774 ¥2,515 ¥16,289 ¥13,287 ¥2,746 ¥16,033

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2002

Furniture
and

Fixtures Other Total

Acquisition cost ..... $200,466 $36,015 $236,481
Accumulated depreciation ..... 96,902 17,105 114,007

Net leased property ..... $103,564 $18,910 $122,474

Yakul t  Honsha Co. ,  L td .   42

Obligations under finance leases:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2002 2001 2002

Due within one year ..... ¥ 5,829 ¥ 5,496 $ 43,827
Due after one year..... 10,847 10,979 81,556

Total ..... ¥16,676 ¥16,475 $125,383

The imputed interest expense portion which is computed using the interest method is excluded from
the above obligations under finance leases.